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Case No: 07048456 
Offense: Death Investigation 
Date: May 18, 2007 
Suspect: NIA 

Jletedibe ~obb jf. Qt'.ox 

Report of Investigation 

Location: 2  Tibton Circle Myrtle Beach, SC 29588 
Victim: Vieira, Michael Nicholas 

On the morning of May 18, 2007 Pfc. Lamparter and Cpl. Eliason of the Horry 

County Police Department responded to 2 Tibton Circle fu ·the Socastee section of 

Horry County in reference to a white male lying in roadway and possibly stabbed. Upon 

arrival they observed a decease white male lying in the roadway, he appeared to nave 

been stabbed. They made contact wi~ the original complainant,  who 

found the victim while delivering newspapers for The Sun News. Lamparter and Eliason 

secured the scene mid requested the presence of a Violent Crime Detective. 

Detective Todd F; Cox of the Horry County Police Department..,.. Violent Crime 

Section responded to the scene, as did Crime Scene Investigator (CSI) Robert Deal. Deal 

and Cox· were briefed by patrol units and conducted a walk-through of the scene while 

wearing protective foot cove$g. The victim was observed to be a white male laying in a 

supine position on the side of the road in front o  Tibton Circle. He was wearing a 

pair of bhre jeans, a sock on his left foot, and a· gol~ colored necklace around his neck. 

the victim displayed what appeared to be multiple puncture wotmds to the anterior side 

of his torso. A black handled knife was on the ground beside his right leg, it was in the 

open position. 



CSI Deal photographed and processed the scene. In doing so he collected several 

items of evidentiary value_ to include swabs from the knife,· blood swabs from the 

roadway, blood swabs from the mailbox, $1009.53 US currency from the victim's pants . . 
pockets, a clear baggy containing suspected cocaine from the victim's left pocket, and a 

glass vial containing suspected cocaine from the victim's right pants pocket. 

:Detective Scott Bogart of the Horry County Police Department - Violent Crime 

Sectio~ responded to the scene and interviewed one  who had found the 

victim and called 911.  stated that he was delivering The Sun News when he 
. ' 

observed the victim lying in the roadway.  observed no other people or vehicles 

moving in the vicinity at that time.  sta~ement was record~d on audiotape for· 

future reference. Detective Bogart examined  hands, arms, and clothing and found 

no evidence that  was involved in the death of the victim. 

Detective Bogart Detective Allen Large, and Detective Steven Clark canvassed 

the residences in immediate proximity to the victim and located no one ho heard or saw 

anything suspicious during the night. 

Detective Clark subsequently made contact with  at  

 The  advised that one of their friends was missing. Detective 

Clark showed them a photo of the deceased, a~_which time he was identified as one 

Michael Vieira. Consent to search the  residenc.e was obtained from  

Crime Scene Supervisor Peter Cestare processed the residence and located no evidence 

associated with Vieira's death. 

 
' ' 

voluntarily traveled to-the Horry County Polic:e Department, where they were 

interviewed. The interviews revealed that the victim had used cocaine and LSD on the 

night in question. The victim began acting violent and irrational after taking the LSD. 

 spoke with the victim's wife (  by phone at that time. She 

recommended that they let the victim ''walk it off', at which time the victim walked out 

the front door of :the residence. They did not see or hear from the victim again after that 

point. All statements were recorded for future reference. 

Detective Cox and Detective Bogart met with  at her residence on the 

afternoon of May 18, 2007. She provided a voluntary, tape~recorded statement in which 



she advised that the victim had one to Myrtle Beach on May 17, 2007 with  and 
•. 

 for the Harley-Davidson rally; they were to stay with  

She acknowledged suggesting that Michael "walk-off'' his inebriation on the night in 

questi~n. She further advised that the victim used cocaine on occasion, but she had never 

laiown him to use LSD.  was subsequently shown photographs of the knife 

found beside the victim; both tiµJ.es she indicated that he owned a knife that appeared 

similar. 

Dr. Edward Proctor performed an autopsy on the victim at Grand Strand Regional 

Medical Center on May 18, 2007. Dr. Proctor identified twenty-six puncture wounds to 

the victim's chest-and abdomen.· All of the wounds measured 2.5 to 3 centimeters with 

edges opposed, all angled right to left and superior, and no hilt marks were observed. 

Five of the wounds penetrated the thoracic cavity, lacerating the heart and-left lung. The 

victim displayed no defensive injuries or other evidence of trauma A urine drug screen 

conducted at Grand Strand Regional medical Center on that date was positive for cocaine 

and THC. Blood was retained and fqrwarded to National Medical Services for 

toxicologic analysis. That evaluation revealed a blood ethanol level of 51 mg/dL, and a 

positive drug screen for cocaine, cocaine degradation product, marijuana, marijuana 

metabolite, and LSD. Dr. Proctor completed an autopsy report documenting his :findings. 

He concluded that the victim died as the result of multiple stab wounds to the chest_and 

abdomen, which caused massive hemorrhaging. 

Swabs from the knife handle, knife blade, knife internal blade housing, roadway 

beside the victim, and mailbox beside the victim were forwarded to SLED for DNA 

analysis, as was a blood standard. from the victim. On July 24, 2007 Detective Cox 

received a report completed by SLED Forensic Scientist Catherine Leisy. Said report 

showed that DNA profiles were developed from the swabs submitted and were found to 

match the victim. The report further stated, "The probability of randomly selecting an 

unrelated individual having a DNA profile matching these items is approximately 1 in l 

qu,intillion". 

The investigation into the death of Michael Vieira has revealed no evidence of 

foul play on the part of anyone other than the victim. At the time of his death, the victim 



was under the influence of a ha,llticiriogen (LSD) alld other drugs. As a result, the manner 

of death is best classified as Accidental; the investigation is closed accordingly. 

Todd E Cox, Detective 

1(:)lajorz 
l 
Date 
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Report of Investigation 

Location: 2111 Tibton Circle Myrtle Beach, SC 29588 
Victim: Vieira, Michael Nicholas 

On the morning of May 18, 2007 Pfc. Lamparter and Cpl. Eliason of the Horry 

County Police Department responded to 2111 Tibton Circle in the Socastee section of 

Horry County in reference to a white male lying in roadway and possibly stabbed. Upon 

arrival they observed a decease white male lying in the roadway, he appeared to have 

been stabbed. They made contact with the original complainant, one who 

found the victim while delivering newspapers for The Sun News. Lamparter and Eliason 

secured the scene and requested the presence of a Violent Crime Detective. 

Detective Todd F: Cox of the Horry County Police Department- Violent Crime 

Section responded to the scene, as did Crime Scene Investigator (CSI) Robert Deal. Deal 

and Cox were briefed by patrol units and conducted a walk-through of the scene while 

wearing protective foot covering. The victim was observed to be a white male laying in a 

supine position on the side of the road in front of :ti Tibton Circle. He was wearing a 

pair of blue jeans, a sock on his left foot, and a gold colored necklace around his neck. 

The victim displayed what appeared to be multiple puncture wounds to the anterior side 

of his torso. A black handled knife was on the ground beside his right leg, it was in the 

open position. 



CSI Deal photographed and processed the scene. In doing so he collected several 

items of evidentiary value to include swabs from the knife, blood swabs from the 

roadway, blood swabs from the mailbox, $1009.53 US currency from the victim's pants 

pockets, a clear baggy containing suspected cocaine from the victim's left pocket, and a 

glass vial containing suspected cocame from the victim's right pants pocket. 

Detective Scott Bogart of the Horry County Police Department - Violent Crime 

Section responded to the scene and interviewed one  who had found the 

victim and called 911.  stated that he was delivering The Sun News when he 

observed the victim lying in the roadway.  observed no other people or vehicles 

moving in the vicinity at that time.  statement was recorded on audiotape for 

future reference. Detective Bogart examined  hands, arms, and clothing and found 

no evidence that  was involved in the death of the victim. 

Detective ~ogart Detective Allen Large, and Detective Steven Clark canvassed 

the residences in immediate proximity to the victim and located no one ho heard or saw 

anything suspicious during the night. 

Detective Clark subsequently made contact with  at  

 The  advised that one of their friends was missing. Detective 

Clark showed them a photo of the deceased, at which time he was identified as one 

Michael Vieira. Consent to search the  residence was obtained from  

Crime Scene Supervisor Peter Cestare processed the residence and located no evidence 

associated with Vieira's death. 

   and  

voluntarily traveled to the Horry County Police Department, where they were 

interviewed. The interviews revealed that the victim had used cocaine and LSD on the 

night in question. The victim began acting violent and irrational after taking the LSD. 

 spoke with the victim's wife (  by phone at that time. She 

recommended that they let the victim "walk it off', at which time the victim walked out 

the front door of.the residence. They did not see or hear from the victim again after that 

point. • All statements were recorded for future reference. 

Detective Cox and Detective Bogart met with  at her residence on the 

afternoon of May 18, 2007. She provided a voluntary, tape-recorded statement in which 



she advised that the victim had one to Myrtle Beach on May 17, 2007 with  and 

 for the Harley-Davidson rally; they were to stay with  

She acknowledged suggesting that Michael "walk-off' his inebriation on the night in 

question. She further advised that the victim used cocaine on occasion, but she had never 

known him to use LSD.  was subsequently shown photographs of the knife 

found beside the victim; both t4nes she indicated that he owned a knife that appeared 

similar. 

Dr. Edward Proctor performed an autopsy on the victim at Grand Strand Regional 

Medical Center on May 18, 2007. Dr. Proctor identified twenty-six puncture wounds to 

the victim's chest and abdomen. All of the wounds measured 2.5 to 3 centimeters with 

edges opposed, all angled right to left and superior, and no hilt marks were observed. 

Five of the wounds penetrated the thoracic cavity, lacerating the heart and-left lung. The 

victim displayed no defensive injuries or other evidence of trauma. A urine drug screen 

conducted at Grand Strand Regional medical Center on that date was positive for cocaine 

and THC. Blood was retained and forwarded to National Medical Services for 

toxicologic analysis. That evaluation revealed a blood ethanol level of 51 mg/dL, and a 

positive drug screen for cocaine, cocaine degradation product, marijuana, marijuana 

metabolite, and LSD. Dr. Proctor completed an autopsy report documenting his findings. 

He concluded that the victim died as the result of multiple stab wounds to the chest_and 

abdomen, which caused massive hemorrhaging. 

Swabs from the knife handle, knife blade, knife internal blade housing, roadway 

beside the victim, and mailbox beside the victim were forwarded to SLED for DNA 

analysis, as was a blood standard from the victim. On July 24, 2007 Detective Cox 

received a report completed by SLED Forensic Scientist Catherine Leisy. Said report 

showed that DNA profiles were developed from the swabs submitted and were found to 

match the victim. The report further stated, "The probability of randomly selecting an 

unrelated individual having a DNA profile matching these items is approximately 1 in 1 

quintillion". 

The investigation into the death of Michael Vieira has re~ealed no evidence of 

foul play on the part of anyone other than the victim. At the time of his death, the victim 



was under the influence of a hallucinogen (LSD) and other drugs. As a result, the manner 

of death is best classified as Accidental; the investigation is closed accordingly. 

Todd F. Cox, Detective 

1{:)lsjorz z 
. Date 
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SOUTH CAROLINA LAW ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 

NIKKI R. HALEY 
Governor 

Lieutenant J.M. De Bari 
Horry County Police DeRartment 
Criminal Investigations Division 
2560 N. Main St. Suite 7 
Conway, SC 29526 . 

Dear Lt. De Bari 

September 09, 2011 

RE 11-09-0050 

Ol- l1Co l 

MARKA.KEEL 
Chief 

~=-----,,=----= 
~ichael Viera (Deceasec:W 

In June of 2009 the Behavioral Science Unit undertook an Equivocal Death Analysis of 
' the death of Michael Viera, who died on 05/18/2007. This was at the request of the 

deceased's mother,  with the approval of your department. 

It is our opinion that the injuries the deceased sustained that caused his death were self 
inflicted due to LDS intoxication as originally reported by your investigation and the 
Coroner. • 

. - ~ . .. 

We were able to identify the supplier of the LSD, a , who died of a drug 
overdose in Charleston County on 10/16/2008. The 15tti Circuit Solicitor's Office 
declined to prosecute the witness of the sale,  due to insufficient 
evidence. As a result the BSU will take no further action in this matter. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (803) 896-2389. 

Yours truly, 
-, ~ 
~ " \. ~ <"-~ 

Lt. Michael  

Cc Horry County Coroner's Office 

P.O. Box 21398 I Cohnnbia, South Carolina 29221-1398 I (803) 737-9000 I Fax (803) 896-7588 
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Office of Public Information 

Horry County Government 
& Justice Center • ·" 
1301 Second Ave. 

Hottr.~~tr Conway, SC 295~6 ---·r·---y, 1 ~ l 
(843) 915-5390 -fl~~ v- {_/ } 

Fax: (843) 915 .. ~390 
www.boreycount;y.org 

broskyk@horrycounty.org Committed to Excellence 

FAX NUM!3Ell1 

PHONE NUMBER, 

. □ URGENT ~R.REVIEW 

NOTES/COMMENTS: 

Facsimile Transmittal Sheet 

FROM: Kelly Lee Brosky 
Supervisor III 

PATE: 

(j 
TO'l'AL NO. OF PA 

0 PLEASE COMMENT O PLEASE REPLY 0 AS REQUESTED 

CONFIDENTlALITYNOT!CE 
The irifoMnation in thisfacsimile h'ansmission may be coeftdential and/or privileged, This 
transmission is intended to be Teviewed by only t·he individual or orgo:nizo.tion ncmted above . 
.(f you are not the intended recipient or a:n authorized mpresentatitte of the intended recipientJ . 
you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination or copying of this facsimile and its 
attaclunents, if any, of the information contained herein is prohibited. If you have received 
this in error, pleo.se immediately notify the sender and return all documents via the U.S. 
Ti 'd:d S,9 9 0 to~J the address abOt1P.. a :) ! l O d J H ; 0 J_ 

• UO!PllllOJUI )![qnd ,qunoJ AllOH v\Jd£S:t, eoai·i ·1nr 



07/Bl/2008 15:44 8668507700 CCI 

FRE DOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST FORM 

.... 

NAME: 

l/afy 

ALL ·co+es $,15 H-CASH OR. MONEY ORD&Jl-NO PERSONAL CHECKS ACCEPTED 

.... .--.. f on 30-4-3 (B) ~.C. Code of Laws, 1916, as eimended, provides as follows; 

• • .,Toe public bod •• may establl h and collect fees not to exceed the actuel cost of searching for and making 
copies of reco s. oocume ts may be rumJShed when appropriate without charge or at a reduced charge 
when the age determln thet Wi;'llver or redud:ion of the fee Is in the publlc Interest. The custodian 
of the publlc i: ords may c arge a reasonable hourly rate for making records ijvallable. to the public and 
may receive a asonable d posit of these rates befo~ searching for or making coples of the records. 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 
. -

Section §30- •50(8) S. Code of Laws, provides that parsoriat lnfonnation obtained from 
public record Is prohlbl from beJng used for comrnerclal salld~tJan purposes. 

DATE OF AS GNMENT:-+-------
1 

DATE RfSPO SE OUE:--t-_,_.,.., __ _ 

l 'd 990L 'ON 

- ..,, ... , .' _,. 

DAiE OF COMPLETION!_,_ ____ ..,..,..,._ __ 

FEE FOR SERVICES:___,_-.~.....,....--

METHOO OF PAYMENT: _____ _ 



,. ' 
07/01/2008 15:44 8668507700 CCI I~~~ ~-

' •-••n• -•• ~------...._. •--'"•, .. -__....,,., __ ..,.. _ _,...,, _____ , ~-

IEIIIIIII INIESTIUTIDIIS, 1B • CIIRlfllllllffllilUTIIIS 
PO BOX 1089 - LITTLE RIVlaR, SC 29586 

PO BOX 4622 - N.M.B., SC 29582 
Phone (843) 281-8178 .. Fax (843) 281-1376 

E ·1: Jerry@ ionalinves.tigatloms.corn ..&- B~rt,ara@reglonalirrvestigations.com 
SOUTH CAROLINA W ENFORCEMENT- REGULATORY SERVICE LICENSE# 1B07 

NO TH CAROLI PRIVAiE PROTECTIVE SERVICES LICENSE #2469 & #3339 
WWW-REOIONALJNVESTIGATIONS.COM 

07/0V2008 
• Lisa H, I 
P.O. BolC C 29528 
Governm nter 
1301 SC 
(843) 91 
(843) 91 

llowing information conceming: 

CBOLAS VlERlA Inam.of Death: 05(!8Q0071 
~~~~~~~~~: VIERA 

DOB:  
SSN #  
WHITE CAUCASIAN 

~~~:.?LU~~~~: 4  IIEARTHSID:E DR, SUMMERVILLE, SC 

BEPO 
Incident 
05/18/2 
CIRCL 

Please 
ControJ, CER 
mother-Lou 

• • FOR·RELEAS 
~Louann Lev 

Sl 
Regional Inv 
(843) 281~81781 

I 

£ 'd 990l 'ON 

29485 

tate of South Carolina, Department of Health and Enviornmental. 
TH (submitted by the aforementioned deceased SUBJECTS)~ 
Further, attached is a Notarized copy of AUTHORIZATION 

(signed by .. the aforementioned deceased SUBJECTS) - mother 
• •••• • ' ·• •·• • - .,,~.,-, ••:1"·,,i.1:i .' -:-:: ... ~-~~. ~ ,,1,.~:•r·,1 ; fr"! . ., •' C ,,,, .,·._._,. ~,•_..,.;.J<t;.7 • ,.- ••~'!-," .,-.,.~- •~• v, c·~ ·•.·.· 



07/01/2008 15:44 8668507700 CCI 

FOR.USE BY: 
REGIONAL INVESTI 
PO BOX l 089, L 
PO BOX 4622, NOR 
sovra CAROL.IN 
NORm CAROLIN 
OFFICE; 843•281--8 
FAX! 843-281-1376 

66 
CH, SC29582 

DMSION BUSINESS LICENSE# 1807 
""'"=-LICENSE# 2469 & 3339 

CORDS 

I, the UNDERSlG lelecclsed MICHAEL NICHOLAS VIBIUA. DOB: 
07/28/1974 and DOD: . following iD order to determine the &cf& 
sUJTOUDding the death Y AUTHORIZE ANY MllJTA.RY 
ORG.4NIZA.n nrc-,.,.,,,.,., FA.CIJ,.JTia, lNSUR.ANCE COJ.IPA!IIF.S, 
EDUCA.TIOM 'Mf,NTAL A.GEN~ BANKS AND 
CREDrr AG .AND/OR INDIYIDUALS TO FURNISH 
REGIONAL AND A.LL A.V.4.lLfBLE 
DIFORMATJON O.US f'IERlA. (YIERA), WHETHER OR 
NOTffISON ll/,11,J'USolJ RELIUSETHEMFROMClYilOR 
CJUMIN..41. LL4B UING s.4MH.. 

Sworn and Su 
.. T,his J:L 8. 

I 
v 'd 990l 'ON 

I r,YL... .... I 





HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT 
ADVISEMENT OF  RIGHTS 

YOU HA VE THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT. 

ANYTHING YOU SAY CAN AND WILL BE USED AGAINST YOU IN A. 
. COURT OF LAW. 

YOU HA VE THE RIGHT TO TALK WITH A LA WYER AND HA VE HIM 
PRESENT WITH YOU WHILE YOU ARE BEING QUESTIONED. 

IF YOU CAN NOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LA WYER, ONE WILL BE 
APPOINTED TO REPRESENT YOU BEFORE ANY QUESTIONING, IF YOU 

SO DESIRE. 

IF YOU MAKE A STATEMENT OR ANSWER ANY QUESTIONS, YOU 
HA VE THE RIGHT TO STOP AT ANYTIME. 

DO YOU UNDERSTAND YOUR RIGHTS AS I HAVE READ THEM TO YOU? 

YES ::   NO ~---

UNDERSTANDING YOUR RIGHTS, DO YOU ITTSH TO WAIVE THEM AND MAKE A STATEMENT OR 
ANSWER ANY QUESTIONS AT THIS TIME? • 

DATE: 

TIME: /0: fJO • 

LOCATION: 
25bo r,l. J'JNt,.J s../--. Co.J..,J°"-7, ~'--

~.~ 





/. REVl~ED 1/25/05 0?-()!fg1~~ .... : · 
HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT 

CRIME SCENE ENTRY LOG 
"Only Essential Personnel allowed In Crime Scene" 

Crime sc7e location: ,fl  OM12 /}re(,€'. @,;5.5I, Ctfs!ii55 
Date: c;//6@] First Responding officer: rf-2 r/<;oo -:? I I . ~ 

-EMS.onScene:~ Yes D No EMT.Officer: ________ _ 

Complainant on Scene: D Yes D No 

ComplainantName: ~evlt, Or·;/z, Phone#: 2S:I- Zl9L/ 

Address: .ns h/)/1 ,/J,//4;1 /_,.?,JP MB 6C✓ .2?r-8t ., . 
Time IN Tim• Out 

,• ~; Name (Print only) Initial Department 

1 (.);, f;/,-/r~d;J 1-fc_P!) t?.5t// P~JI 
2 ~.;- DEJt,-<; )-{ cJ7D CJSf/3 070& 
3 ,,r ~,ohlf"-ll'R f-(cl}) IM~8' rtJt?tJ-'3 
4 /jy{lftl V/l11V'YI i/(!_~/'f 5 '1P[ 1/'J 0&$ 
5 /A ,L/Aer1f s ~ f/CP/J (?.;1!°~ 0·1?f" 
6 0 1,1· YPt· t4tfJ .. , '2:-. :> el/2 ltc·Po 666/ 065i0 
7 ,<~~~ )c.. ;<.ct, l i-/l ;-Jo?_".) {:) (,?V .::::- 06/§"" 

a J?,bellt //ll~6 0'72,,/ 
,,_,, 

I-J"lo5 
9 . :>t~ 1 O121-f{/.J.;-Y /-ft',,P/j ~4-23 0130 
10 /)[1, .-;: C{J)(J }itP>j t:}t,2-3' 0755' 
11 /A;vd/1/Llif ;J,i:fhh.ti 6/ul'U'Y'-' /}(.?Z·~ 07'/S 
12 1)£1. J.ft,?6;//JZ-1 ·-":...--•- J-ld)!J v~fl/ · (075D 

13 her. Cultll tb_//JtJ CJ1I/ @il/0 

14 />(!1 /I. ir?Jtlt[ • ;/cr'/J tJ7/S,.. (i:)Jlf-5" 

15 ?. (es./ A12t! J/tf'!) C71z.s' 01<< 
16 &i&,ri b'°t?crhn C1,r/rc/s ./;:if,/ -Z::,:u15A vi o1s"o 011~-
17 

.../ .. 

18 
19 
20 /7 

jJ_~ 
,. Date Time 

Resp,inding Officer Signature: ~- I I I 
V 

Detective Receiving Log: 
-------------'------,,.......a-----1 



HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT 
CONSENT TO SEARCH 

I, , HA VE BEEN INFORMED BY POLICE OFFICER(S) 
0e--1-_ .ti. L4r: c. AND <oe.,.;...._ £ -- C t,wk_ 

WHO PRESE~TED PROPER IDENTIFICATION AS AUTHORIZED LAW 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS OF THE HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT, 
OF MY CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT NOT TO HA VE A SEARCH CONDUCTED OF 
THE PRE:MISES AND/OR PROPERTY OWNED BY ME, AND/OR UNDER MY 
CARE; CUSTODY AND/OR CONTROL, WITHOUT A SEARCH WARRANT 
ISSUED BY A ruDGE. 

KNOWING OF MY LAWFUL RIGHT TO REFUSE TO CONSENT TO A SEARCH, I 
WILLINGLY GIVE MY PER:MISSION TO THE ABOVE NAMED OFFICER(S) TO 

..-., CONDUCT A COMPLETE SEARCH OF THE PRE:MISES AND/OR PROPERTY, 
INCLUDING ALL BUILDINGS AND/OR VEHICLES, BOTH INSIDE AND OUT, 
LOCATED AT THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS AND/OR LOCATION: 1-   

-----'----

-, ,• ~+o,.) ('. : re. LR.. r Vh "I r7k. (~-t, ' ~-"--

THE ABOVE SAID OFFICER(S) FURTHER HA VE MY PER:MISSION TO TAKE 
FROM MY PRE:MISES AND/OR PROPERTY, ANY LETTERS, PAPERS, 
MATERIALS, AND/OR ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THEY DESIRE AS 
EVIDENCE FOR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION IN THE CASE(S) UNDER 
INVESTIGATION. 

TIDS WRITTEN PERMISSION TO A ARC1!JYIT OUT A SEARCH 
WARRANT IS GIVEN BY ME, 
ABOVE NAMED OFFICER(S) VOL NTARIL YA WITHOUT ANY 

,,,, THREATS AND/OR PROMISES OF ANY KIND AT•,, 00 ; 3 0 HOURS ON 
1H1S ii'Jt.. DAY OJ~ , 20_m_. 

SIGNED: 

W!ThIBS~:-;/~· 
• ~~ 

WITNESS: __________ _ 

I HA VE THlS DATE ALSO RECEIVED A COPY OF TIDS CONSENT FORM. 

SIGNED: 

WITNESS: -----------

WITNESS: -----------



HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT JohnnyE. Morgan 
Dedicating to Providing Comprehensive, Quality Law Enforcement Chief of Police 

2560 North Main Street, Suite 7 - Conway, SC 29526 -Tel: 843-915-5350 - Fax: 843-248-1886 

Criminal Investigations Division 
CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT 

JNVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

HCPD CASE NUMBER: 07-048456 

• CSI NUMBER: 07-560 

CSU MEMBER: Investigator Robert David Deal Jr. 

CASE AGENT: Detective Todd Cox 

INVESTIGATION TYPE: Death Investigation . 

VICTIM: Michael Nicholas Vieira 

LOCATION: 2  Tibton Circle, Myrtle Beach SC 29588 

DATE: 05/18/2007 

NOTIFICATION/ INCIDENT DETAILS: 

On the 18th day of May 2007 at 0545 hours I was notified by Specialist Peter Cestare to respond to 2  
Tibton Circle, Myrtle Beach in reference to a white male found by the newspaper delivery person, 
stabbed lying in the street in front of this residence. Specialist Peter Cestare also informed me that 
Detective Todd Cox was in route as the case agent. In addition Deputy Coroner Tamara Willard was also 
in route from the Coroner Office. 

SEARCH WARRANT: 

Search warrant was not needed due to outside public scene. 

• LOCATION DESCRIPTION: 

_ Incident location was in front of 2  Tibton Circle, Myrtle Beach SC 29588, which is located in the 
Palmetto Point housing subdivision located in the Myrtle Beach section of Horry County. The victim was 
found lying on his back in the roadway in front of this location with his head facing west and his feet 
pointing east. There was a vehicle parked west of the victim and a mailbox post to the left of the victim 
in the front yard o  Tibton Circle. • • • 



DETAILS/ OBSERVATIONS: 

On the 18th day of May 2007 at 0618 hours I arrived on location at 2  Tibton Circle to find the roadway 
taped off with yellow crime scene tape. The weather conditions at my time of arrival were over cast 
shies with clouds and a light breeze corning out. of the east and a temperature in the mid 70's. I first 
began by taking overall photographs of the scene and then taking photographs of the roadway both east 
and west of the victim's location. I then began to take close up photographs of the victim to include his 
hands and feet. I took several close up photographs to show to the wounds to the chest along with some 
hairs that were located on both hands of the victim. I then photographed the black handled knife that was 
in the open position lying on the pavement to the right of the victim's right leg. I took several 
photographs of the knife with and without scale and then took several close up's of the hairs that were 
stuck in the locking area of the knife handle and blade. 

After photographing the victim, I found some blood spatter on the mailbox ·post along with some blood 
on the door hinge of the mailbox. I photographed the blood spatter with and without scale. After 
photographing the blood spatter I collected several DNA blood swabs from the spatter and the blood on 
the door hinge. 

After I had completed my photographs I took measurements of the scene using the front west edge of the 
garage at 2  Tibton Circle and the front door at 21 Tibton Circle. I took measurements of the victim 
along with placement of eviqence that I had collected from the scene. I then began to take measurements 
of the victim's body to show its placement and where his hands and feet were in relation to the rest of 
this body. 

After completing my measurements of the body and of the evidence, I collected the knife. I then 
collected a DNA swab from the blood pool that was near the victims right foot area. Once I had the 
evidence collected I then proceeded to roll the victim to get a look at his back. When I rolled the victim I 
did not see any lacerations or other wounds to the victim but I was able to recover a clear baggy with a 
white powder substance that fell out of the victims left pocket. • • 

The victim was removed from the scene and transported to Grand Strand Regional Medical Center. With 
the victim removed, I took some general photographs of the area with out the victim and then conducted 
a final walk-though of the scene with Detective Todd Cox. I cleared the scene at 0800 hours and 
proceeded to Grand Strand Regional Medical Center to attend the autopsy. 

At 0830 hours I arrived at Grand Strand Regional Medical Center to attend the autopsy of Michael 
Nicholas Vieira with Forensic Pathologist Doctor Edward Proctor. I began by taking overall general 
photographs of the victim from all angles to include the palms of the hands and also the tops and bottoms 
of the feet. I then processed the victim's hands for more hairs and also took latent prints from his left and 
right hand for possible comparison. I photographed the lacerations that were on the victim's upper chest 
and lower right abdominal area. I labeled each laceration with a number and then photographed each one 
with scale. I collected two purple top tubes of blood along with a gray top. I collected the victims 
clothing and cleared the autopsy at 0945 hours. 



PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN: 

See attached photographic print index for a record of all photographs taken by this investigator relative to 
this incident. Photos wer~ taken with a Nikon D 100 digital camera using an 18 - 70 MM Nikon Zoom 
lens. 

EVIDENCE COLLECTED: 

Crime Scene: 
1. Black handle lock back pocketknife with a 3" blade (Collected in the open position). 
la. (2) DNA swabs from the knife handle. 
lb. (2) DNA swabs from the knife blade. 
le. (2) DNA swabs from the interior of the knife handle. 
Id. Hairs collected from the knife handle and blade area. 
2. (2) DNA swabs of blood collected from the roadway beside the victim. 
3. (2) DNA swabs of blood collected from the mailbox lid labeled 2  
4. Clear baggy with a white in color powder substance in it came out of victims left pocket when 

I rolled him over. 
5. Hairs collected from the victims left and right hands. 
6. Tissue sample collected from the roadway in front o Tibton Circle. 
7. Glass vial with powder substance in it, $959.53, and a blue lighter collected from the victim's 

right pants pocket. 
8. Cigarette papers and $50.00 collected from the victims left pocket. 

Autopsy: 
1. (2) Purple top tubes of blood from Michael Nicholas Vieira. 
2. (1) Gray top tube of blood from Michael Nicholas Vieira. 
3. Blue jeans with black leather belt. 
4. Pair of white boxers. 
5. ( 1) White in sock from the left foot. 
6. (1) Yellow in color chain from victim's neck. 
7. Latent prints from the left and right hand. 
8. Hair sample pulled from victim's chest. 
9. $.0.59 from victims left pocket. 

MEASUREMENTS: 

See Sketch. 

SKETCH: 

See Sketch 

Investigator Robert Dav· 
Crime Scene Investigations Unit 



SLED LABORATORY 
FORENSIC SERVICES REQUEST 

Name of Investigating Officer: Investigator Robert David Deal Jr. 
Agency ID/ORI No: 260400 

Agency: Horry County Police Department Phone No: 843-915-8038 
Case No: 07-48456 

Fax No: 843-915-6358 Email: dealr@horrycounty.orgg 
Case Type: Death Investigation 

Mailing Address: 2560 North Main street, Suite 7 

City: Conway State: SC · 

CC: 

Has other evidence on this case been submitted to this lab? 
□Yes 181No 
lfyes, Lab Number: __ 

Offense Date: 05/18/2007 

County: H2!ry 

Officer Involved Shooting O Yes 

ls this evidence related to another lab number? 
□Yes 181No 
If yes, Lab Number: __ 

For Toxicology Cases ONLY 

Death: □Yes □No If yes: O Traffic Fatality O Child Fatarrty □Accidental □Natural D Unexplained 

Traffic Fatality: . 0 Driver O Passenger O Pedestrian O Motorcyclist O Bicyclist O Boating O Other __ 

0 Gunshot O Stabbing O Beating O Strangulation/Suffocation O Drug/Poison/Alcohol O Fire O Disease 
other Causes: 

0 Carbon Monoxide O Hanging O Electrocution O Heart Related O Drowning O other __ 

DUI: Felony O Yes D No (If felony resulted in death I Breath test given: 0 Yes O No If yes, reading: __ 
Victim's name is required) 

Drugs Suspected: 0 Yes O No If yes, list drugs __ 

Subject(s) I Last Name, First Name, Ml. Sex Race DOB SSN 

Victim(s) I. Last Name, First Name, Ml. Sex Race DOB SSN 

Vieira, Michael Nicolas M w 07/28/1974 033-64-2422 

SLED Forensics Form# FSA 031, February 2006 



Agency Item No. 

1a 

1b 

1c 

2 

3 

Print Name of Delivering Officer 

Description of Evidence 

(2} DNA swabs from knife handle. 

(2) DNA swabs from knife blade. 

(2) DNA swabs from knife handle internal housing for 
blade. 

(2} DNA swabs from the roadway beside the victim. 

I SLED Lab No ------

Analysis Requested 

DNA, Compare to blood from 
victim. 
DNA, Compare to blood from 
victim. 
DNA, Compare to blood from 
victim. 
DNA, Compare to blood from 
victim. 

(2) DNA swabs from the mailbox from beside the victim. 
DNA, Compare to blood from 
victim. 

(2} Purple top tubes of Michael Nicholas Vieira blood 
collected at the autopsy. 

Comments 

DNA, Compare to swabs 
provided. 

Signature of Delivering Officer 



HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT JohnnyE.Morgan 
Dedicating to Providing Comprehensive, Quality Law Enforcement Chief of Police 

2560 NORTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 7 - COMNAY, SC 29526 - TEL: 843-915-5350 - FAX: 843-248-1886 

Criminal Investigations Division 
CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT 

Chain of Custody 

Case Number: 07-48456 

Date: 05/18/2007 

Incident Type: Death hwestigation 

Location: 2  Tibton Circle, Myrtle Beach SC 29588 

Victim: Michael Nicholas Vieita 

Suspect: None 

Officer: Investigator Robert David Deal Jr. 

Item(s ): Items collected from crime scene. 

1. Black handle plastic lock back knife with a 3" blade (Collected in the open position) 
la. (2) DNA swabs from knife handle 
lb. (2) DNA swabs from knife blade 
le. (2) DNA swabs from interior of knife handle 
ld. Hairs collected from knife handle and blade 
2. (2) DNA swabs of blood from road beside victim 
3. (2) DNA swabs of blood from the mailbox lid labeled 2  
4. Clear baggy with powder substance* 
5. Hairs collected from victims left and right bands 
6. Tissue sample collected from 2 Tibton Circle in the road 
7. Glass vial with powder substance*, $959.53 dollars (Misc. dominations), blue lighter 
8. Cigarette papers, $50.00 • 
9. ***Last Item*** 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14.(* Indicates items were placed into HCPD BEST Kit) 
15. 

Item Number: All 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 

.,.,..,-~------..... 

Investigator Robert David Deal 10!!!i?~ 
Evidence (WH C 8 B) 

Date: 05/18/2007 
Purpose of Change: Hold for investigation 



HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Dedicating to Providing Comprehensive; Quality Law Enforcement 

Johnny E. Morgan 
Chief of Police 

2560 NORTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 7 - COl'MfAY, SC 29526 - TEL: 843-915-5350 - FAX: 843-248-1886 

Criminal Investigations Division 
• CRIME SCENE JNVESTIGATIONS UNIT 

Case Number: 07-48456 

Date: 05/18/2007 

Incident Type: Death Investigation 

Chain of Custody 

Location: 809 82nd Parkway, Myrtle Beach SC 29579 (Grand Strand Regional Medical Center) 

Victim: Michael Nicholas Vieira 

Suspect: None 

Officer: Investigator Robert David Deal Jr. 

Item(s): Items collected at autopsy 

1. (2) Purple top tubes ofblood from Michael Nicholas Vieira 
2. (I) Gray top tube of blood from Michael Nicholas Vieira 
3. Blue jeans with black leather belt 
4. Pair of white boxers 
S. (1) White sock from left foot _ ,: . 
6. (1) Yellow in color chain 
7. Latent prints from left and right hands 
8. Hair sample pulled from victims ch~ 
9. $0.59 
10. ***Last Item*** 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 

Item Number: All 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: • 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 

Item Number: 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 

Investigator Robert David Deal Jr.·~@) 
Evidence (WH C 8 B)(V Refrig A) 
05/18/2007 
Hold for investigation 



HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Dedicating to Providing Comprehensive, Quality Law Enforcement 

Johnny E. Morgan 
Chief of Police 

2560 NORTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 7 - CONWAY, SC 29526 -TEL: 843-915-5350 - FAX: 843-248-1886 

Criminal Investigations Division 
CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT 

Chain of Custodv 

Case Number: 07-048456 

Date: 5/18/2007 

Incident Type: Death Investigation - Stabbing 

Location: 2  Tibton Circle Myrtle Beach, SC 29588 

Victim: Michael N; Viera 

Suspect: Unknown 

Officer: Investigator JR Caulder II 

Item(s): 

1. 2 DNA swabs from inside mouth  
2. 1 DNA swab from under right hand :fingernails of  
3. I DNA swab from under left hand :fingernails of   
4. Ten print card ofrolled,impressions from   
5. 2 DNA swabs from inside mouth of  
6. _I DNA swab from under right hand :fingernails of  
7. I DNA swab from under left hand fingernails of  
8. Ten print card ofrolled impressions from  
9. 2 DNA swabs from inside mouth of  
10. 1 DNA swab from under right hand fingernails of  
11. 1 DNA swab from under left hand fingernails of  
12. Ten print card ofrolled impressions from  
13. ***LAST ITEM*** 
14. 
15. 

Item Number: ALL 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date:. 
Purpose of Change: 

Item Number: 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 

i.;1~ 

Investigator JR Caulder.n-;,;(·~) 
Investigator R. Deal 1( ~./ 
5/18/2007 ----
Investigation 



HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Dedicating to Providing Comprehensive, Quali"ty Law Enforcement 

Johnny E. Morgan 
Chief of Police 

2560 NORTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 7 - COW'-./AY, SC 29526 -TEL: 843-915-5350 - FAX: 843-248-1886 

Criminal Investigations Division 
CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT 

Case Number: 07-048456 

Date: o5d812001 

Incident Type: Death Investigation 

Chain of Custody 

Location: 2  Tibton Circle, Myrtle Beach, SC 29588 

Victim: Michael N. Vieira 

Suspect: None 

Officer: Investigator Heather Brummett 

ltem(s): From   

1. Two (2) DNA swabs from under right hand fingernails of  
2. Two (2) DNA swabs from under left hand :fingernails of  
3. Ten print card from  
4. ***Last Item*** 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 

Item Number: 1-3 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 

Investigator Heather BnllJJilletCf/Jeu~ &r,J..,fll,t.,f/­
Investigator Robert Dea( -;2.!.LL-Jr 
05/18/2007 _____ _,../ 

Purpose of Change: Hold for Investigation 

Item Number: 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 



,-

HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Dedicating to Providing Comprehensive, Quality Law Enforcement 

Johnny E. Morgan 
Chief of Police 

2560 NORTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 7 - CotmAY, SC 29526 -TEL: 843-915-5350 - FAX: 843-248-1886 

Criminal Investigations Division. 
CRIME ·SCENE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT 

Chain of Custody 

Case Number: 07-048456 

Date: May 18, 2007 

Incident Type: Death Investigation 

Location: F/O 2  Tibton Circle, Myrtle Beach SC 

Victim: Michael N. Viera 

Suspect:- Unk. 

Officer: Cestare # 302 

ltem(s): 

1. One brown paper bag containing 6 beer bottle caps, one mint, one empty metal can of El Ray Del Mundo cigars, one crumpled 
brown bag, one white tissue with red stain. Recovered in the garage of  
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8 . . 
9. 
10. 
11 .. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15; 

Item Number: I 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 

Item Number: 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 

Cestare_ /~ 
Eviden~ 
5/18/07 
Investigative evidence 



T!)orrp <!Countp ~olice 71Bepartment 
QC:riminal J!nbestigations 11Bibision 

Case Number: 07048456 

Incident Type: Death Investigation 

Victim: Viera, Michael N~ 

Location: 2  Tibton Circle 

Suspect: N/A 

Chain of Custody 

Date: May 17, 2007 Officer: Detective Todd F. Cox 

Item(s): 

1. One white box containing two oral swabs -   • 
2. ****ONLY ITEM**** • 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 

Item Number: 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 

Item Number: 
• Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 

Item. Number:. 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 



T!,orrp <ll:ountp t}oltce iJBepartment 
C!Crimtnal 3fnbe~ttgatiomt iltbi~ion 

Case Number: 07048456 

Incident Type: Death Investigation 

Victim: Michael Vieira 

Chain of Custody 

Location: Roadway of Tipton Circle Myrtle Beach, SC 

Suspect: UnknoW:'1 

Date: 5-18-07 Officer: S~ Clark 

ltem(s): 

1. Pink, gray, and black Jansport backpack 
2. black leather Harley Davidson wallet with checkbook 
3. South Carolina Drivers License for Michael Vieira 
4. tan colored boxer type underwear 
5. pair of white sock's, rolled together 
6. Orange colored, zipup type, sweat jacket 
7. Blue in color t-shirt 
8. Black in color cell phone charger 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 

Item Number: 8 of 8 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 

Item Number: 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 

ltein Number: 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 

~c~) 
5-18-07 .~ 
Chain of Custody 



.• 
HORRY COUNTYPOLICE DEPARTMENT DRUGAN!,1.LYSIS LABORATORY •. 

DRUG Evidence Examination Request/ Chain of Custody Form 

Contr_ol Number H );?,;2-_ 'Sq CJ Lab Number (assigned by Lab)_· _____ _ 

Requesting Officer ,,-~~cF,E: k' -l) -\)f:.L L .J 2-

Agency Address~-""''. ____________ _ 

Agency Phone Number __________ _ 

Subject(s) LAST NAME, FIRST NAME GENDER DOB 
\Jr, I\. A f\\1(\--\{::-;;:_L ,--::::, r·\ l 

., 

EVIDENCE 
The item(s) submitted below will be examined with your assurance that the submitted specimens tiave notnor 
will be submitted to any other laboratory or agency for examination. 

r ·, 

\t_.,,,,_~\).~~ k. 

Evidence submitted in sea.J~d container is provisionally accepted as being correctly described as listed above. 
Contributors agree that the actual inventory conducted by the examiner will be the correct inventory. 

Date/Time 

Date/Time 

0 TJ I~\ OJ (5) __:.:: 

~~-18-07 I fJ: r; 

_ Submitted By Date/Time_. _____ _ 
Print Signature 

Submitted To ___________________________ Date/Time _____ _ 
Print Signature 

Submitted By ______ ~----- _______________ _ Date/Time-----~ 
Print . Signature 

Submitted To ____________ --------------~ Date/Time _____ _ 
-Print Signature 

Received From------------,-- ________________ Date/Time _____ _ 
Print Signature 

Returned To Date/Time _____ _ 
Print Signature 

Blue C?PY· Evidence Control Bag White Copy- Manila Evidence Envelope Yellow Copy• Person Submitting Evidence Pink Copy- Arresting Officer 



HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT Johnny E. Morgan 

Dedicated to Providing Comprehensive, Quality Law Enforcement Chief of Police 

2560NorthMain Street, Suite 7 - Conway, SC 29526 -TEL: 843-915-8343 -FAX: 843-915-6358 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION 
CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT 

PHOTO INDEX LOG 

CASE# 07-48456 PHOTOGRAPHER - Oeal#426 -----------
PHOTO DATE - 5/18/2007 INCIDENT TYPE - Death Investigation -------=-----
CAMERA USED -Nikon 0100 digital camera with a Nikon 18-70rnm zoom lens and a Nikon S8800 flash unit 

LOCATION OF PHOTO - 2  Tibton Circle, Myrtle Beach SC 29588 

DIGITAL PHOTO# DESCRIPTION OF PHOTOGRAPH 

DSC 1 view looking at the east side of 2  

DSC 2 View looking west down Tibton Circle 

DSC 3 View looking east up Tibton Circle 

DSC 4 View looking north at the scene -

DSC 5 View of the truck parked in the scene 

DSC 6 View looking west down Tibton Circle 

DSC 7 View of the scene from the west 

.DSC 8 View of the victim from beside the truck 
... 

DSC 9 View looking at the victim from his right side 

DSC 10 View looking at the victim from his right side 

DSC 11 View of the victims right leg 

DSC 12 View looking at the victim from the east 

DSC 13 View of the lower portion of the victim 

DSC 14 
' View of the knife lying beside the victims right leg 

DSC 15 View from 2  looking at the victim 

.DSC 16 _ View from 2  sidewalk looking at the victim 

DSC - 17 View of a black handle knife beside the victim beside the rlaht lea 

DSC 18 View up close of the black handle knife 

DSC 19 View of the victim from the right side 

DSC 20 View of the victim from the head area 

DSC 21 View of the victims right hand oalm 

DSC 22 View of the right hand calm 

DSC 23 View of the victims left arm and hand 

DSC 24 View of the victims left hand palm 

DSC 25 View of the victims upper torso from the right side 
Page 1 of 3 



HORllY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Dedicated to Prayiding Co11_1prehensive, Quality Law Enforcement 

Johnny E. Morgan 

Chief of Police 

2560NorthMain Street, Suite 7 - Conway, SC 29526 ~TEL: 843-915-8343 -FAX: 843-915-6358 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION 
CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT 

PHOTO INDEX LOG 

CASE # 07-48456 PHOTOGRAPHER - Deal #426 -----------
PHOTO DATE- 5/18/2007 INCIDENT TYPE - Death Investigation --------------
CAMERA USED - Nikon 0100 digital camera with a Ni°kon 18-70mm zoom lens and a Nikon S8800 flash unit 

LOCATION OF PHOTO.:. 2  Tibton Circle, Myrtle Beach SC 29588 

DIGITAL PHOTO# DESCRIPTION OF PHOTOGRAPH 

DSC 26 View of the right side of the victims head 

DSC 27 View of the right side upper torso of victim 

DSC 28 View of the arm pit on the victims right side 

DSC 29 View of the victims right leg 

DSC 30 View of the victims left leg 

DSC 31 View of the victims left upper torso 

DSC 32 View of the victims left side of chest 
I 

DSC 33 View of the victims stomach area 

DSC 34 View of the victims left arm and haricl 

DSC 35 View of the victims face from the left side 

DSC 36 View of a tattoo on the victims right foot top 

DSC 37 View of the knife with scale 

DSC 38 View of the knife with scale 

DSC 39 View of the victim in relation to the knife with scale 

DSC 40 View of the knife with scale 

DSC 41 View of evidence #1 collected with scale 

DSC 42 View of the mailbox for 2  I 
I 

DSC 43 View of some blood on the mailbox at 2  

DSC 44 View of evidence #3 collected blood swab 

DSC 45 View of evidence #3 collected 

DSC 46 View of victim in relation to the mailbox 

DSC 47 View of some blood spatter on the mailbox 

DSC 48 View of the blood spatter with scale 

DSC 49 View of some blood spatter on the mailbox 

DSC 50 I View of some blood spatter on the mailbox 
Page2 of3 



HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT Johnny E. Morgan 

Dedicated to Providing Comprehensive, Quality L~ Enforcement· Chief of Police 

2560 North Main Street, Suite 7 - Conway, SC 29526 -TEL: 843-915-8343 - FAX: 843-915-6358 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION 
CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT 

PHOTO INDEX LOG 

CASE# 07-48456 PHOTOGRAPHER - Deal #426 -----------
PHOTO DATE - 5/18/2007 INCIDENT TYPE -__ ...;D;;,.e;;..;a;;.;;th.;..l;;..;.nv.;..e;.;;.s~tig~a;;;;.tio;;..;n,;...._ __ 

CAMERA USED - Nikon D10(J°digital camera with a Nikon 18-70mm zoom lens and a Nikon S8800 flash unit 

LOCATION OF PHOTO - 2  Tibton Circle, Myrtle Beach SC 29588 

DIGITAL PHOTO# -- DESCRIPTION OF PHOTOGRAPH 

DSC 51 View of the blood spatter on the mailbox with scale 

DSC 52 View of the blood scatter on the mailbox with scale 

DSC 53 View of the blood scatter on the mailbox with scale 

DSC 54 View of lacerations on the victims chest 

DSC 55 View of lacerations on the victims chest 

DSC 56 View of lacerations on the victims chest 
-

DSC 57 View of lacerations on the victims chest 

DSC 58 View of lacerations on the victims chest 
--
' ' 

DSC 59 View of lacerations on the victims chest 

DSC 60 View of lacerations on the victims chest 

DSC 61 View of lacerations on the victims chest ' 

DSC 62 View of a truck narked in the scene near the victim 

DSC 63 View of the vehicle registration on the truck  

DSC 64 . View of a hair on the victims right hand calm 

DSC 65 • View of the victims back 

DSC 66 View of the victims back 
. --

DSC 67 View of the victims face 

DSC 68 View of hairs on victims left hand 

DSC 69 View of some hairs on the victims left hand 

DSC 70 View of a tattoo on the victims left arm 

DSC 71 View of a plastic baagy with white powder recovered on the pavement 

DSC 72 View of a plastic baggy with white powder recovered on the pavement 

DSC 73 View of evidence #4 collected clear bagav with white powder 

DSC 74 View of the crime scene with body removed 

... *Last Photo••• 
Page3of3 



HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT Johnny E. Morgan 

Dedicated to Providing Comprehensive, Quality Law Enforcement Chief of Police 

2560 North Main Street, Suite 7 - Conway, SC 29526 -TEL: 843-915-8343 - FAX: 843-915-6358 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION 
CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT 

. PHOTO INDEX LOG 

CASE# 07-48456 PHOTOGRAPHER - Deal#426 -----------
PHOTO DATE- 5/18/2007. INCIDENT TYPE -___ D_e_a_th_l_nv_es_ti .... ·g_a_tio_n __ _ 

CAMERA USED ~ Nikon D100 digital camera with a Nikon 18-70mm zoom lens and a Nikon.SBB00 flash unit 

LOCATION OF PHOTO - 809 82nd Parkway, Myrtle Beach SC (Grand Strand Regional Medical Center) 

DIGITAL PHOTO# DESCRIPTION OF PHOTOGRAPH 
' 

DSC 1 View full body of victim 

DSC 2 View full bodv of victim with clothes removed 

DSC 3 View of left foot top with tattoo 

DSC 4 View of tattoo on left foot top 

DSC 5 View of tattoo on left ankle 

DSC 6 View of left foot bottom 

DSC 7 View of right foot bottom 

DSC 8 View of left leg 
.. "t 

DSC 9 View of the left side of the upper body 

DSC 10 View of the left hand 

DSC 11 View of the left hand 

DSC 12 ' View of the left hand 

DSC 13 View of the left arm 

DSC 14 View of tattoo on the left arm 

DSC 15 View of the left shoulder 

DSC 16 View of the left side Qf the head 

DSC 17 View of the face center 

DSC 18 View of the top center of the head 

DSC 19 View of the right side of head 

DSC 20 View of the right shoulder 

DSC 21 ' View of the right arm with tattoo 

DSC 22 View of the right hand 

DSC 23 View of the right side of the uooer body 

DSC 24 View of the right hand 

DSC 25 View of the right leg 
Page 1 of 4 
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HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Dedicated to Providing Comprehensive, Quality Law Enforcement 

Johnny E. Morgan 

Chief of Police 

2560NorthMain Street, Suite7 - Conway, SC 29526 -TEL: 843-915-8343 - FAX: 843-915-6358 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION 
CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT 

PHOTO INDEX LOG 

CASE# 07-48456 PHOTOGRAPHER- Deal#426 -----------
PHOTO DATE- 5/18/2007 INCIDENT TYPE -___ D_e.;..;a_th;.;..;..;ln~ve;..;s....:tig~a.;.;;ti.;.,;on..;._ __ 

CAMERA USED - Nikon 0100 digital camera with a·'N1kon 18-70mm zoom lens and a Nikon S8800 flash unit 

LOCATION OF PHOTO - 809 82nd Parkway, Myrtle Beach SC (Grand Strand Regional Medical Center) 

DIGITAL PHOTO# DESCRIPTION OF PHOTOGRAPH 

DSC 26 View of the right foot top 

DSC 27 View of the tattoo on the right foot top 

DSC 28 View of lacerations on the right side of the lower stomach 

DSC 29 View of lacerations on the top uooer center area of the chest 

DSC 30 View full body and showina lacerations 

DSC 31 View of lacerations upoer chest area with scale 

DSC 32 View of lacerations upoer chest area with scale 

DSC 33 View of lacerations uooer chest area with scale 

DSC 34 View of lacerations upper chest area with scale 

DSC 35 View of lacerations upoer chest area with scale 

DSC 36 View of I acerations uooer chest area with scale 

DSC 37 View of lacerations uooer chest area with scale 

DSC 38 View of lacerations uoper chest area with scale 

DSC 39 View of lacerations uooer chest area with scale 

DSC 40 View of lacerations lower riaht stomach area with scale 

DSC 41 View of lacerations lower riaht stomach area with scale .. 
DSC 42 View of lacerations lower right stomach area with scale 

DSC 43 View of lacerations lower right stomach area with scale 

DSC 44 View of lacerations lower right stomach area with scale 

DSC 45 -View of tattoo on the back 

DSC 46 View of the legs from the back 

DSC 47 View of tattoo on the back 

DSC 48 View of a tattoo on the right butt cheek 

DSC 49 View of chest showino lacerations with numbering 

DSC 50 View of chest showing lacerations with numbering 
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HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT Johnny E. Morgan 

Dedicated to Providing Comprehensive, Quality Law Enforcement Chief of Police 

2560 North Main Street,.Suite 7 - Conway. SC 29526 -TEL: 843-915-8343 - FAX: 843-915-6358 
' . 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION 
CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT 

PHOTO INDEX LOG 

CASE# 07-48456 PHOTOGRAPHER - Deal #426 ____ __,;,,__,;,,....;.;.. ___ _ 
PHOTO DATE- 5/18/2007 

' 
INCIDENT TYPE - Death Investigation ______ .......,__,;,, __ _ 

CAMERA USED- Nikon 0100 digital camera with a Nikon 18-70mm zoom lens and a Nikon S8800.flash unit • 

LOCATION OF PHOTO - 809 82nd Parkway, Myrtle Beach SC (Grand Strand Regional Medical Center) 

DIGITAL PHOTO# DESCRIPTION OF PHOTOGRAPH 

DSC 51 View of chest showina lacerations with numbering 

DSC 52 ·v.ew of chest showing lacerations with numbering 

DSC 53 View of chest showina lacerations with numbering 

DSC 54· View of laceration 1 with scale 

DSC 55 View of laceration 2 with scale 

DSC 56 View of laceration 3 with scale 

DSC 57 View of laceration 4 with scale 

DSC 58 View of laceration 5 with scale 
~.'1. 

DSC 59 View of laceration 6 with scale 

DSC 60 View of laceration 7 with scale 

DSC - 61 View of laceration 8 with scale 

DSC 62 View of laceration 9 with scale 

DSC 63 View of laceration 1 0 with scale 

DSC 64 View of laceration 11 with scale 

DSC 65 View of laceration 12 with scale 

DSC 66 View of laceration 13 with scale 

DSC 67 View of laceration 14 with scale 

DSC 68 View of laceration 15 with scale 

DSC 69 View of laceration 16 with scale 

DSC 70 View of laceration 17 with scale 

DSC 71 View of laceration 18 with scale 

DSC 72 View of laceration 19 with scale 

DSC 73 View of laceration 20 with scale 

DSC 74 View of laceration 21 with scale 

DSC 75 View of laceration 22 with scale 
Page 3of4 
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HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT Johnny E. Morgan 

Dedicated to Providing Comprehensive, Quality Law Enforcement Chief of Police 

2560 North Main Street. Suite 7 - Conway, SC 29526 -TEL: 843-915-8343 - FAX: 843-915-6358 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION 
CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT 

PHOTO INDEX LOG 

CASE# 07-48456 PHOTOGRAPHER - Deal #426 -----------
PHOTO DATE - 5/18/2007 INCIDENT TYPE - Death Investigation -----------
CAMERA USED-Nikon D100 digital camera with a Nikon 18-70mm·zoon{lens and a Nikon S8800 flash unit 

LOCATION OF PHOTO - 809 82nd Parkway, Myrtle Beach SC (Grand Strand Regional Medical Center) 

DIGITAL PHOTO# DESCRIPTION OF PHOTOGRAPH 

DSC 76 View of laceration 23 with scale 

DSC 77 View of laceration 24 with scale 

DSC 78 View of laceration 25 with scale 

DSC 79 View of laceration 26 with scale 

DSC 80 View of the victims chest area with skin pulled back 

DSC 81 View of the victims chest area with skin pulled back 

DSC 82 View of the victims chest area with skin pulled back 

DSC 83 View of the lower stomach area with skin pulled back 
.r. 

DSC 84 View of the lacerations to the chest plate 

DSC 85 View of the blood being drawn 

DSC 86 View of the chest area from the head 

DSC 87 View of the lacerations to the heart I 

DSC 88 View of the lacerations to the heart 

DSC 89 View of a laceration to the left luna 

DSC 90 View of the right side of the victim head with ·scalp pulled back 

DSC 91 View of the left side of the victims head with scalp pulled back 

DSC 92 View of the center of the head with scalp pulled back 

DSC 93 View of the victims heart with ballistic rod in showing laceration 

DSC 94 View of the victims heart with ballistic rod in showing laceration 

DSC 95 View of the victims heart with ballistic rod in showing laceration 

DSC 96 View of the victims brain from the center 

DSC 97 View of the victims brain from the left 

DSC 98 View of the victims brain from the right 

DSC 99 View of the skull center with brain removed 

DSC 100 View of the victim after autopsy completed 
Page4 of4 
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North 

Date - 05-18-2007 • 
Case Number - 07-48456 
Incident Location - 2  Tibton Circle, Myrtle Beach SC 
Victim - Michael Nicolas Vieira 
Detective - Todd Cox 
CSI - Robert Deal. 

DI 14'9" 

22'•1" 

West 

Tibton Circle 
t 23'5" 

South 

36'0" 

73'9" 

2  Tibton Circle 

68" 

East 

Tibton Circle 

2  Tibton Circle 

Evidence Collected: 
(1 ). Black Handle Knife 
(2). DNA Swabs 
(3). DNA Swabs 
( 4 ). Clear Baggy 

Measurements: 

7 

Right Hand to Right Shoulder - 18" 
Right Hand to Head - 8" 
Left Hand to Left Shoulder - 10" 

Right Hand to Knife - 63" 
Left Foot to Knife - 34" 
Right Foot to Knife - 17" 

Roadway to 2  Tibton - 35'1" 
Left Foot to Mailbox - 50" 
Left Foot to 2 Tibton - 73"2" 
Right Hand to 2  Tibton - 73'3" 
Left Hand to  Tibton - 73'9" 

_J 

• 



3 YEAR DRIVER RECORD 

Customer No: 26001427 Driver License No:  
Name: VIEIRA, MICHAEL NICHOLAS 
Address: 4 HEARTHSIDE DR 
City: SUMMERVILLE State: SC Zip: 294858727 
County: DORCHESTER 
DOB:  .Sex: M Driver Training: N 

Status - DL: NO SUSPENSION CDL: NO DISQUALIFICATION 

License Information 
Type Class Function Issued Expires First Issued Restrictions Endorsements 
Current 
BP M Original 02/24/2006 02/24/2007 02/24/2006 N N 
DL D Reissue 09/02/2003 07/28/2008 03/20/1995 N N-
Prior 
DL D Re-exam 09/02/2003 07/28/2008 03/20/1995 N N 
DL D Renewal- 06/21/2000 07/28/2005 03/20/1995 N N 
DL D Returned 06/21/2000 07/28/2005 03/20/1995 N N 

Address Change - Date Changed: 08/26/2004 
Address: • 2 PEBBLE CREEK RD 
City: • SUMMERVILLE State: SC Zip: 294832050 

Point Summary 
Total Current Points: .1 
Driver Credit: -0 
Adjusted Current Points: 1 

VIOL: 421 - Speeding 10-mph or less Ticket#: C195757 
Violation: 02/16/2006 Conviction: 04/18/2006 Recd: 11/29/2006 Post: 12/06/2006 
ACD: S51 Conviction Loe Ref: Conviction Reference: 
Conviction State: SC Court Type: MAG 

Violation Points: 2 Current Points: 1 

5/18/2007 12:06:35 PM Document obtained from OMV web site: 
www.scdmvonline.com 

Page 1 of2 



• ~ott!' (tl:ountp l}olice 110epattment 
<!Criminal Jfnbestigations 11Bibision 

Chain of Custody 

Case Number: 07048456 
·. 

Incident Type: Death Investigation 

Victim: Michael Vieira 

Locatfon: Roadway of Tipton Circle Myrtle Beach, SC 

Suspect: Unknown 

Date:· 5:-18-07 

Item(s): 

Officer: S. Clark 

1. Cassette recorded interview, at the scene, with   &   
2. Cassette recorded interview, at the police department, with   
3. Cassette recorded interview, at the police department, with   
4. VHS Video Tape of interview with   
5. VHS Video Tape of interview with   
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 

Item Number: 5 of 5 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 

S.Clark 
T.Cox 
5-18-07 

Purpose of Change: Chain of Custody 

Item Number: 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Pµrpose of Change: 

Item Number: 
Relinquished By: 

. Received By: 
• Date: 
Purpose of Change: 





-
I 

HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT JohnnyE. Morgan 
Dedicating to Providing Comprehensive, Quality Law Enforcement . Chief of Police 

2560 NORTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 7 - CotNVAY, SC 29526 -TEt.: 843-915-5350 - FAX: 843-2~1886 

Criminal Investigations Division 
CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT 

Case Number: 07-484S6 

))ate: 05/18/2007 

Incident Type: Death Investigation 

Chain of Custody 

Location: 2  Tibton Circle, Myrtle Beach SC 29588 

Victim: Michael Nicholas Vieira 

Suspect: None 

Officer: Investigator Robert David Deal Jr. 

• Item(s): Items collected from crime scene. 

1. Black handle plastic lock back knife with a 3" blade (Collected in the open position) 
la. (2) DNA swabs from knife handle • 
lb. (2) DNA swabs from knife blade 
le. (2) DNA swabs from mterior of knife handle 
ld. ·Hairs· collected from knife handle and blade • 
2. (2) DNA swabs of blood from road beside victim 
3. (2) DNA swabs of blood from the mailbox lid labeled 2  

-4. Clear baggy with powder substance* 
5. HaiIS collected from victims left and right bands 
6.,. Tis!lOO sample collected from 2  Tibton Circle~ the road • C:,, 
-7. Glass vial withpowi@r ~ce*, $959.53 dollars (Misc. dominations), blue lighter 
8. Cigarette pape~, $5~00 • 
9. ***Last Item*** 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13 . 
. 14.(* Indicates items were placed into HCPD BEST Kit) 
15. 

Item Number: All 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Ch;mge: 

. / ,,. •······ ... _ 

Investigator Robert David Deal Jf. £11> _; 
Evidence {WH C 8 B) , ________ ••• -

05/18/2007 
Hold for investigation 



~orrp <!ountp ~olice llepartment 
flt'opertp anb tfbibe1~ce 6trtio11 
Continued Cliain of Custody 

Case Number: 01- ~'-f 5(p . 

1-acident Type:~ ~S~~Q ·: 

Item Number: 
. Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change~ 

Item Number: 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 

Item Number: • 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 

Item Number: 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 

Item Number: 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: . 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 



. . . . . I . 

DOBRY COUNTY.POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Dedicating to Providing Comp"rehensive, Qualit;Y Law Enforcement . 

Johnny E. Morgan 
Chief of Police 

2560Noa:mtMAINSTREET, Surre7 -COt-NVAY, SC29526 -Tei.: 843-915-5350 -FAX: 843-248-1886 

. Criminal Investigations Division 
CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT 

Case Number: 07-484.56 

l)ate:05/18/2007 

Incident Type: Death Jnvemgation 

Chain of Custody 

Location: 809 82.:W Parkway, Myrtle Beach SC 29579 (Grand Strand Regional Medical Center) 

Victim: Michael Nicholas Vieira 

Suspect: None 

Officer: Investigator }U)bert David Deal Jr. 

Item(s): Items collected at autopsy 

1. (2) Purple top tubes of blood from-Michael Nicholas Vieira 
2. (1) Gmy top tube of blood from Michael Nicholas Vieira 
3. Blue jeans with b1adc. leather belt • 
40 Pair of white boxers 
5. (l) White sock from left foot 
6. (1) Yellow in color chain 
7. Latent prints from left and right hands 

· 8. Hair sample pulled frODl victims chest 
9. $0.59 
10. ***Last Ite111*** 
11.-
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 



~ott!' <tountp t)olfce 1Bepartment 
<!Criminal Jnbe~ttgationj ilibi1ion 

Chain of Custody 

.Case Number: 07048456 

Incident Type: Death Investigation 

Victim: Michael Vaeira 

Location: Roadway of Tipton Circle Myrtle Beach, SC 

Suspect: Unknown 

Date: 5-18-07 Officer: S. Clark 

ltem(s): . 

1. Pink, gray, and black Jaosport backpack 
2. black leather l:larley Davidson wallet with checkbook 
3. • South Carolina Drivers License 'for Michael Vieira 
4. tan colored hour type underwear • 
5. pair of white sock's, rolled together 
6. Orange colored, zipup type, sweat jacket 
7. Blue hi color t-shirt 
8. Black in color cell phone charger 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
lS . 

. Item Number: 8 ·or 8 
Relinquished By: S.Clark ·-:-7£,~'·',\-
Received By: R. ~) 

• Date: 5-18-07 ----
Purpose of Change: Chain of Custody 

Item Number: I :21q)~3, ~ 1 ~J ~, 7 1 g 
Relinquished By: QuJ2.L · 
Received By: . . _ 
Date: 063DOI '7\ . .JL c·t?t I/ 
Purpose of Change: {l 'TO ~1..., ·µL-r • U. L 

Item Number: 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: • 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 



~orrp • <!Countp ~oltte 1!\epartment 
Ql:riminal Jfnbestigations 1113ibision 

Case Number: 07048456 

Incident Type: Death Investigation 

Victim: Viera, Michael N. 

. Location: 2  Tibton Circle 

Suspect: NIA 

Chain of Custody 

• Date: May 17, 2007 

ltem(s): 

Officer: Detective Todd F. Cox 

1. One white box containing two oral swabs -  
2. ****ONLY ITEM**** 
3. 
4.· 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 

Jtem Nuinber: . . .. 

Relinquished By: Detective Todd F. Cox 
Received By: Evidence Section 
Date: • 05-17-07 
Purpose of Change: Hold 

Item Number: 
Relinquished By: • 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 

Item Number: 
Relinquished By: 
Received By: 
Date: 
Purpose of Change: 



SOUTH CAROLINA LAW ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 
FORENSIC SERVICES LABORATORY REPORT 

MARK SANFORD 
Governor 

ROBER TM. STEW ART 
Chief 

Investigator Robert Deal, Jr. 
Horry County Police Department 
2560 North Main St, Suite 7 
Conway, SC 29526 

DNA ANALYSIS 
July 07, 2007 
SLED LAB: L07-07728 
Your Case No: 07-48456 
Incident Date: 5/18/2007 
[VJ Michael Vieira 

This is an official report of .the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division Forensic Services Laboratory and is to be used in 
connection with an official criminal investigation. These examinations were conducted under your assurance that no previous 
examinations of person(s) or evidence submitted in this case have been or will be conducted by any other laboratory or agency. 

Robert M. Stewart, Chief 
South Carolina Law Enforcement Division 

SEROLOGY ANALYSIS 

Items Submitted: Results of Examinations: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Swabs from knife handle 

Swabs from knife blade 

Swabs from knife handle internal 
housing for blade • 

Swabs from the roadway beside the 
victim (pool feet) 

Swabs from the mailbox from beside 
the victim 

Blood standard from Michael Nicolas 
Vieira 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Blood indicated. See DNA analysis. 

Blood indicated. See DNA analysis. 

Blood indicated. See DNA analysis. 

Blood indicated. See DNA analysis. 

Blood indicated. See DNA analysis. 

See DNA analysis. 

P.O. Box 21398, Columbia, South Carolina 29221-1398 Phone (803) 896-7300 Fax (803) 896-7351 



SLED LAB No. L07-07728 
July 07, 2007 

DNA ANALYSIS 

ITEMS ANALYZED: 

6 Blood standard from Michael Nicolas Vieira 

1 Swabs from knife handle 
2 Swabs from knife blade 
3 Swabs from knife handle internal housing for blade 
4 Swabs from the roadway beside the victim (pool feet) 
5 Swabs from the mailbox from beside the victim 

EXAMINATIONS 

Page 2 of 3 

DNA analysis was performed on the items above using Short Tandem Repeat (STR) PCR DNA analysis. 
The results of the analysis are shown in Table 1. 

RESULTS 

The DNA profile developed from items 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 matches the DNA profile of Michael Vieira. The 
probability of randomly selecting an unrelated individual having a DNA profile matching these items is 
approximately 1 in 1 quintillion. 

I 

Note: Any remaining evidence and/or packaging will be returned to the requesting agency. 

cc: Horry County Solicitor's Office 

Catherine Leisy 
Forensic Scientist 

P.O. Box 21398, Columbia, South Carolina 29221-1398 Phone (803) 896-7300 Fax (803) 896-7351 



SLED LAB No. L07-07728 
July 07, 2007 

Table 1 - ldentifiler 
Items D8Sll79 D21Sll 

6 14,15 30,32 
Vieira 

1 14,15 30,32 -
Knife handle 

2 14,15 30,32 
Knife blade 

3 
Internal knife 14,15 30,32 

handle 

4 14,15 30,32 
Roadway 

5 14,15 30,32 
Mailbox 

Page 3 of 3 

D7S820 CSFIPO D3Sl358 THOI D13S317 D16S539 D2Sl338 D19S433 vWA TPOX DI8S51 D5S818 FGA Amelo-
e:enin 

11,12 10,13 15,17 7,9.3 11,14 11,12 18,21 14 19,20 8,11 13,15 13 20,21 XY 

11,12 10,13 15,17 7,9.3 11,14 11,12 18,21 14 19,20 8,11 13,15 13 20,21 XY 

11,12 10,13 15,17 7,9.3 11,14 11.12 18,21 14 19,20 8,11 13,15 13 20,21 XY 

11,12 10,13 15,17 7,9.3 11,14 11,12 18,21 14 19,20 8,11 13,15 13 20,21 XY 

11,12 10,13 15,17 7,9.3 11,14- 11,12 18,21 14 19,20 8,11 13,15 13 20,21 XY 

11,12 10,13 15,17 7,9.3 11,14 11,12 18,21 14 19,20 8,11 13,15 13 20,21 XY 
I 

P.O. Box 21398, Columbia, South Carolina 29221-1398 Phone (803) 896-7300 Fax (803) 896-7351 
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Driver Photograph 

. ,:-- JJl -• ' . 
• ... ..... I'! 

- ... #-
J .... ~ ,1 • 

\ • :e;. 

South Carolina 
Department of Motor Vehicles 

DMV Home > Member Services Menu > Driver Photograph 

3139: Account number not authorized for data requested. 

Step 2: Transaction Complete 
r--·----- -~~--- - -
i 
I 
! 

--· ---- ·---~-- -- - ---- -----1 

I 
i 
i. 

I 

I 
l MICHAEL NICHOLAS VIEIRA 

4  HEARTHSIDE DR 
SUMMERVILLE, SC 29485-~727 

South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles 
5/18/2007 11:24:38 AM 

https://www.scdmvonline.com/DMV member/trans/DrvPhoto.aspx 
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' . Driver Photograph 

(;,(;;-~- -
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South Carolina 
Department of Motor Vehicles 

DMV Home > Member Services Menu > Driver Photograph 

3139: Account number not authorized for data requested. 

South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles 
5/18/2007 11:22:55 AM 

https://www.scdmvonline.com/DMVmember/trans/DrvPhoto.aspx 
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\-1 , Driver Photograph 

South Carolina 
Department of Ivlotor Vehicles 

DMV Home > Member Services Menu > Driver Photograph 

3139: Account number not authorized for data requested. 

South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles 
5/18/2007 11:23:38 AM 

https://www.scdmvonline.com/DMVmember/trans/DrvPhoto.aspx 
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HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT 
ADVISEMENT OF  RIGHTS 

YOU HA VE THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT. 

ANYTHING YOU SAY CAN AND WILL BE USED AGAINST YOU IN A 
COURT OF LAW .. 

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO TALK WITH A LA WYER AND HA VE HIM 
PRESENT WITH YOU WHILE YOU ARE BEING QUESTIONED. 

IF YOU CAN NOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LA WYER, ONE WILL BE 
APPOINTED TO REPRESENT YOU BEFORE ANY QUESTIONING, IF YOU • 

SO DESIRE. 

IF YOU MAKE A STATEMENT OR ANSWER ANY QUESTIONS, YOU 
HA VE THE RIGHT TO STOP AT ANYTIME. 

DO YOU UNDERSTAND YOUR RIGHTS AS I HAVE READ THEM TO YOU? 

NO 

UNDERSTANDING YOUR RIGHTS, DO YOU WISH TO WAIVE THEM AND MAKE A STATEMENT OR 
ANSWER ANY QUESTIONS AT THIS TIME? 

N

C SIGNATURE

DATE: 5'-tff-cn. 
TIME: _,.. 9: 5) 



Oriver Photograph 

South Carolina 
Department of Motor Vehicles 

DMV Home > Member Services Menu > Driver Photograph 

3139: Account number not authorized for data requested. 

South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles 
5/18/2007 11:24:17 AM 

https://www.scdmvonline.com/DMVmember/trans/DrvPhoto.aspx 
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Cox,Todd 

From: Cox, Todd 

Sent: Thursday, August 23, 2007 1 :09 PM 

To: m' 

.·· Subject: RE: Michael Vieira 

 

We have not yet received any reports pertaining to your son's autopsy (Pathology or Toxicology). As far 
as the SLED report - all DNA tests conducted matched Michael. • 

I have reviewed the statements obtained during the hours following Michael's death, and have found• them 
to be consistent. As such, there are no polygraphs scheduled. 

I do not believe that an alternate light source was used within the  residence on the date in 
question. The Crime Scene Investigator who worked the case is not in the office this week, but I will check with 
him when he returns. 

I have been unable to contact the  so the location of Michael's shoes is unknown. 
The case number for this investigation is 07048456, and the Captain over the Criminal Investigations 

Division is Captain Maurice Jones. 
I hope this answers some of your questions. I will keep you aprised of new information as it becomes 

available. 

Sincerely, 
Det. Todd Cox 

-----Original Message-----
From:  
sent: Wednesday, August 22, 2007 9:17 AM 
To: Cox, Todd 
Cc:  
Subject: Michael Vieira 

Detective Cox: 
August 18th marked the 12 week period since my son was found dead in Myrtle Beach. We still have not 
received any word from the Coroner, Pathologist, Toxicology, SLED Investigation, etc. This has been 
agonizing and only exasperated by the lack of information. • 

From our previous conversations, I know that you are under the belief that this was a "self inflicted" 
incident however, before I begin my own investigation, I need the above information. Unlike you, I do 
not believe the incident occurred as you surmise. I feel those present at that house have told conflicting 
stories regarding Michael's demeanor prior to his death, who supplied the drugs, etc., which leads me to. 
believe there is more information to be gained thru these people. Although not admissable in court, I 
would like them to submit (or at least be asked) to a "black box" test. 

I don'.t understand how all blood traces were gone from the scene because of rain (as you stated) but 
remained on the mailbox where my son was found. 

Can you tell me if you used the "black light" to check for possible cleaned-up blood at the  
Residence? 

Further, I would like to know the results of your follow up conversation with  
regarding my son's shoes. We discussed this on niore than one occasion as you may recall. 

I appreciate your soonest response either via email or telephone call. Number is provided below. 

8/23/2007 



Get a sneak peek of the all-new AOL.com. 

· 8/23/2007 
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Cox, Todd 

From:  

Sent: Wednesday, August 22, 2007 9:17 AM 

To: Cox, Todd 

Cc:  

Subject: Michael Vieira 

Detective Cox: 
August 18th marked the 12 week period since my son was found dead in Myrtle Beach. We still have not 
received any word from the Coroner, Pathologist, Toxicology, SLED Investigation, etc. This has been 
agonizing and only exasperated by the lack of information. 

From our previous conversations, I know that you are under the belief that this was a "self inflicted" incident 
however, before I begin my own investigation, I need the above information. Unlike you, I do not believe the 
incident occurred as you surmise. I feel those present at that house have told conflicting stories regarding 
Michael's demeanor prior to his death, who supplied the drugs, etc., which leads me to believe there is more 
information to be gained thru these people. Although not admissable in court, I would like them to submit (or at 
least be asked} to a "black box" test. 

I don't understand how all blood traces were gone from the scene because of rain (as you stated} but remained 
on the mailbox where my son was found. 

Can you tell me if you used the "black light" to check for possible cleaned-up blood at the  Residence? 

Further, I would like to know the results of your follow up conversation with  regarding 
my son's shoes: We discussed this on more than one occasion as you may recall.- • 

I appreciate your soonest response either via email or telephone call. Number is provided below. 

Get a sneak peek of the all-new AOL.com. 

8/23/2007 



Cox,Todd 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

 

Wednesday, August 22, 2007 5:26 PM 

Cox, Todd 

 

Subject: Michael Vieira 

Detective Cox: 

Page 1 of 1 

In addition to the information requested during my earlier sent email, can you please provide me with this case 
number. Also, I would like the contact name of the Captain of your Division. 

Your earliest response is appreciated. 

 

Get a sneak peek of the all-new AOL.com. 

8/23/2007 



 
This summarizes the telephone conversation I had with  while he was at your hol!se last 
week. 

I left a message this AM with the detective. Hopefully, he'll call back this AM. Basically, I wanted 
to share some of  statements (what is his real name? - I had it written down but can't find it). 

Some of the things that conflicted with other's statements were: 

The detective told my cousin  that according to "someone's" statement, that Michael had 
been confrontational all day.  claims quite the opposite. As a matter of fact, he said Michael 
was unusually quiet - not his "happy go lucky self'. He said he wondered why. He said that after 
they arrived at  house (after 5PM?),  went and got Chinese Food - steak and shrimp 
specifically, and some "liquor''. He said Michael and he ate the food and drank. 

According to  at about 8:30PM  took what looked like a gold colored gel-like 
honey comb from his pocket and placed it on the table. This was the acid - Every one (Michael, 

  ) broke off and took 2 "honey combs" except for  who 
took 3-4, according to .  says no other drugs were used during the evening AFTER the 
acid was introduced.  also says that  statement to the police included the fact that 
he introduced the cocaine at the gathering. 

The confrontation occurred after a friend of Michael's arrived  According to  
arrived at 10:30PM ...  stated that  caused a "wrench in the vibe" and asked him to leave. 
At this point;  said Michael was the one trying to calm HIM down - not the other way around. 

Somewhere between the time that  left (approximately 10:30 PM) and Michaels' death, which 
according to the coroner was at 1 :00AM, a confrontation did occurred between Michael and 

  (  does not know these details because he and  were in the 
garage when when heard yelling in the house.) 

 claims he first entered the house thru the garage and gave Michael a "bear hug" from 
behind and tried to calm him.  followed into the house and got in front of Michael. 
When tried to break free from them,  slammed Michael to the floor and held him there. -
This is quoted by  It was then that  called  Michael's wife.  received the call at 
12:15 AM - She suggested they let Michael free and let him go outside, which they did. According 
to  they closed the garage door (which had been their access throughout the night) -
apparently to keep Michael outside. 

 claims he watched Michael stand on the front lawn for quite some time from the house 
window. When he last looked, Michael was gone. He claims he went back out to the garage and 
opened they door so that Michael could get back into the house 

 is unsure about how much time has passed before  come outside and walked 
to the community swimming pool and then returned. I don't know where the pool is located in 
relation to her house. 

 then claims he went into the bedroom, where  was laying down on the bed. He says 
he went to sleep at about 5:30 AM and woke up after the police had arrived at the house. 

He also claimed that more than likely Michael's shoes were in  house; that as 
a rule, they remove their shoes when entering the house. Apparently, Michael wasn't given the 
opportunity to put them back on before leaving or he just neglected to do so. If the group was 
trying to keep Michael out of the house, the fact that they shut the garage door indicates he may 
not have left willingly. 



 has offered to give his statements while attached to a lie detector-



Horry County Police Department 
Criminal Investigations Division 

Report of Investigation 

Case No: 07048456 
Offense: Death investigation (suicide) 
Date: May 18, 2007 
Suspect: Michael Vieira 
Victim: Same 
Location: Tipton Circle. 
Detective: Scott B. Bogart 

On the morning of May 18, 2007 at approximately 6:45am I arrived on Tipton 
Circle in the Myrtle Beach section of Horry County to assist in the death investigation of 
a man who was later identified as Michael Vieira. I observed the victim, a white male, 
lying in the road on his back near the curb. He was directly in front of the mailbox at 2  
Tipton Circle. The deceased was clothed in a pair of loose fitting blue jeans with a belt 
and his boxers were partially visible. He was not wearing a shirt or shoes and was only 
wearing one sock on his left foot. The deceased was also wearing a gold colored necklace 
and had multiple tattoos. His hairstyle was a Mohawk. A knife was on the roadway in 
close proximity to the deceased. I did observe numerous stab wounds on the right side of 
the deceased's stomach and numerous stab wounds in his chest area. There were no 
defensive wounds to the deceased's arms and/ or hands and there were no other injuries 
visible. 

 who was delivering papers for the Sun News, discovered the deceased 
in the roadway at approximately 5:30am, at which time he placed the call to 911. I 
obtained a tape-recorded statement from  He indicated that he had not seen any 
other persons in the area and had not noticed any other vehicles driving in the area. I also 
examined  hands and arms and examined his clothing. There was no evidence that 
would indicate  had anything to do with the death of the deceased. (See statement). 

Following my interview with  I assisted other detectives in conducting a 
neighborhood canvas for witnesses. I made contact with , 

 at 2 Tipton Circle. The men indicated that they were in town on 
vacation and had been out enjoying bike week festivities before returning to Tipton 
Circle at approximately 3:30am. None of the aforementioned persons reported hearing or 
seeing any kind of disturbance. There was no evidence of involvement in the incident. 

I also met with the residents who were living at 2  Tipton Circle. They were 
identified as  



. HCPD Victim's Advocate, Min Alexander, assisted with the 
Spanish translation. The residents at 2 had not heard or seen any disturbance in the 
neighborhood. 

At approximately 8:30am, I attended Vieira'a autopsy ~t GSRMC. Dr. Proctor 
performed the procedure. CSI. Deal also attended the autopsy. Vieira's clothing and 
property were taken as evidence to include an orange, plastic container that was in his 
right front pants pocket. There was a white powdery substance in the container. In 
addition to other evidence collection individual scaled photographs of each stab wound 
were taken. There were a total of twenty-six wounds. Upon completion of the procedure 
Dr. Proctor advised that the preliminary cause of death was several stab wounds to the 
heart. (See autopsy report). 

Later that afternoon I accompanied Det. Cox to 4  Harthside Drive, located in 
Summerville, SC where we met with and obtained a tape-recorded statement from the 
deceased's wife,  (See tape-recorded statement). 

s 
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Report of Investigation 

. Case No: 07048456 
Offense: Death Investigation 
Date: May 18, 2007 
Suspect: Unknown 
Location: Roadway near 2 Tipton Circle Myrtle Beach, SC 
Victim: Michael Nicholas Vieira 

On May 18, 2007, I received a phone call from Sgt. J. Brantly, Horry County 

Police Department Violent Crimes Division Supervisor, alerting me of a body that was 

found in the roadway near 2 Tipton Circle, in the Palmetto Glenn subdivision. I told 

Sgt. Brantly I would be respond?lg to the scene. 

I arrived at the incident location at approximately 07: 15 AM. I began by 

interviewing the residents of 2 Tipton Circle, who advised that they had rented the 

house for Harley weekend. I first spoke with  

  stated that he and his. 

friends had been out drinking all night and made their last stop at the Waffle House on 

Hwy. 544.  states that after leaving the Waffle House, he and his friends drove 

back fo their rental house and went to sleep for the night.  stated that he didn't see 

anytfil1lg µp.usual and defiantly not a body lying in the road, when they came home. 

I next spoke with  
I 

 stated he was the designated driver for the members of 

the rental house, for last night's activities.  stated that he drove the men to several 

bars and they made their last stop at the Waffle House on Hwy. 544.  stated that 
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they left the· restaurant at about 03 :00AM and· got home at about 03 :30.  stated he 

backed the truck into the driveway and all parties exited the truck and went into the 

house.  states that he didn't see a body in the road near the rental house and didn't 

notice anything suspicious. 

While looking at Vieira's body, patrol officers gave word that the residents of 2  

Tipton Circle were missing one of their friends. I went down to the house and there met 

with homeowners   

. Accompanying  

were friends  

 

 began by saying that one of their friends, Michael Nicholas Vieira, 4  

Hearthside Dr. Summerville, SC , had come up with 

 and  from the Charleston area, to spend the weekend and bike ride with  

 I asked  now accompanied by  if Michael had an ID in their 

house.  stated he would go see. I walked back to there home and waited outside. 

 came out a few minutes later and gave me a backpack that he stated contained 

everything that Michael had brought to his home. I looked through the bag and on top 

was a black leather Harley Wallet. I opened the wallet and found a SCDL with Michael's 
' ' 

name inside. I copied this information and began to talk with Michael's friends. Sgt. 

Brantly handed me -~ picture that Crime Scene personnel had taken .of the deceasetl's 

face. I took  aside and showed him this picture, which he identified as Michael. 

I first met with  who stated that Michael had brought approximately 20 "hits" 

of acid with him, 2 grams of cocaine, ~d all parties had a small personal bag of 

manJuana.  stated that Michael started to "freak out". shortly after taking the acid. 

 stated that he and  had to physically restrain Michael several times because he 

was "tearing  house up". I asked  what he meant by "freaking out".  

stated that Michael was being very aggressive and he feared that Michael was going to 

hurt one of them.  stated that Michael was talking about Jesus and speaking in 

tongues while he was in this state of mind. I asked  how much acid Michael had 
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taken.  stated that all parties .did all the .acid and cocaine last night while drinking 

heavily.  then added that while restraining Michael, Michael had punched him in the 

nose and scratched  several times.  revealed that he was still under the influence 

• of acid while he stated these things to me.· 

Det. T. Large had begun to interview  in the house while I took 

a statement from  on the front porch of the home. I obtained Consent to 

Search from  After interviewing these people, detectives were told that we 

needed to bring them back to the police department to be interviewed. I transported  

back to the police department. I'm not sure how the others got back to the M.L. Brown 

Building. 

 was plaped into interview room # 1. I began the interview by stating to  

that I record all my interviews and  stated he needed to tell me something.  in a 

spontaneous utterance, stated that Michael had called a man named  to  and 
• ' 

 house to sell him some cocaine;  stated that when  arrived on a 

"decked out" full dress Harley Davidson motorcycle, they all thought he was a police 

officer because of his mannerisms and the way he was dressed.  stated that none of 

the people at the house, except for Michael, knew this mari and because they were all 

"trippin" him showing up "ruined the vibe".  stated that they all wanted  to 

leave and  eventually told him to go.  stated that  was very upset by this 

and cursed all the people at the house as he left on his motorcycle.  stated that after 

 left they all began to yell at Michael for bringing  into their group.  went 

onto state that Michael began to get very mad at them for being mad at him.  stated 

that he and  went to the garage and continued to smoke marijuana and drink alcohol 

while  all stayed in the house. After a few minutes,  

stated he heard a loud commotion coming from the inside of the house and he and  

ran inside, from the garage, to see what was going on.  stated that when he entered 

the house,  was "nagging" Michael about bringing  to her house.  stated 

that Michael began to yell and curse at her and to physically intimidate her by posturing 

himself towards her and screaming at her.  stated that he pulled Michael back from 

· and Michael punched him in the nose.  stated that  jumped in and 

together they physically restrained Michael.  stated that he tried to "talk Michael 

3 



Down" and when he thought Michael was coming around, they would let him go.  

stated that after letting Michael go, he "went back into his bad trip" and they would have 

to restrain him again.  stated that this went on over and over until, eventually, he was 

too tired to keep doing it.  stated that at some point, Michael's wife,  was on 

Michael's phone but Michael wouldn't talk with her.  states that  who was on 

the phone with  asked what they should do.  stated that  told them to let 

Michael, "walk it off', which they did.  was Mirandized and he waived his rights 

stating he had told me everything already and had· nothing to hide.  was emotional 

about the entire ordeal but still lucid enough to give a statement.  also told me that he 

didn't know if Michael was "going through a homo phase". I asked him what he meant. 

 stated that Michael had become ''very touchy feely" around the other guys.  

stated that during one of Michael's "freak outs" last night, he thought he heard Michael 

say, "God, I'm not gay". I asked  about Michael's relationship with   

stated it was the same as everyone else's.  stated that it wasn't uncommon Michael 

to get on his motorcycle and be gone all night if he was upset. The interview was 

recorded on VHS Video Tape and Cassette tape. 

I next interviewed   was Mirandized and he also waived his rights. 

 stated that everything was fine till  arrived.  stated that  was "an 

asshole" and put everyone ·on edge.  stated that after  left, everyone was mad at 

Michael for bringing him around.  stated that he and  went to  garage and 

were hanging out there when they heard a loud noise from inside.  stated that he and 

 ran inside and found Michael yelling and cursing at   stated he didn't 

know why though.  stated that  pulled Michael away from  and when he 

did, Michael struck  in the face.  stated he jumped in between the two because 

he didn't want to see his friends fight.  stated that  tried to calm Mich~el down 

but Michael was just yelling incomprehensible things and praying. I asked  about 

the homosexual comment that  had mentioned.  smiled and stated that last night, 

Michael wanted to show him something in his room.  stated that he had his hand on 

Michael's back and Michael stated, "I'm no fucking homo". I then asked  what kind 

of person Michael was.  became very emotional and cried stating that Michael was a 

good person. I asked  is Michael was easily upset.  stated that Michael was 

always the first person to get mad or upset.  described him as a "fire cracker". I 
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asked  about the phone call to Michael's wife   stated that at some point• 

between "freak outs", Michael called  on his cell phone but wouldn't talk with her. 

 stated that he was standing next to Michael when this was going on and  was 

trying to restrain Michael again ..  stated that he took the phone and asked  what 

they should do.  stated that  stated to "just let him walk it off'.  stated 

that he was frustrated and screamed to everyone to let Michael go.  stated Michael 

walked out the front door and they didn't see him again. This interview was recorded on 

VHS Video tape and audiocassette. 

END OF REPORT 

Det. Steve Clark 

Horry County Police 

Violent Crimes Div. 
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I 
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AGENCYI.D. 
SCO260400 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

CASE HUMBER 
07048456 

0 ORIGINAL 181 SUPPLEMEMTAL 0 ADDITIONAL 0 ADDITIONAL STOLEN 
REPORT REPORT VICTIMS PROPERTY 

0 MODIFIES 181 CASE STATUS 0 ADDITIONAL 0 ADDITIONAL 
ORIGINAL CHANGES OFFENDERS RECOVERED PROPERTY 

VICTIM NAME/PHONE # : Vieira, Michael/ Deceased 

THE STATUS OF TIDS CASE HAS BEEN CHANGED TO: 

IX] UNFOUNDED 
~ NO CRIME OCCURRED. 
0 CIVIL MATTER NOT CRIMINAL 
0 CRIME OCCURRED IN ANOTHER ruRISDICTION. 

0 EX. CLEARED 
0 OFFENDERDEATH 
0 NO PROSECUTION. 
0 EXTRADITION DENIED 
0 VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION. 
0 JUVENILE NO CUSTODY 

□ ADMIN. CLOSED 

PAGE 

I 0 UNABLE TO CONTACT THE VICTIM OR UNABLE TO LOCATE THE VICTIM. 
0 VICTIM WILL NOT RETURN PHONE CALLS. 
0 INSUFFICIENT INFORMATION OR LEADS. 

NCIC. 

INQ. I 

1 OF 1 

0 VICTIM WAS CONTACTED THIS DATE AND INFORMED THAT THE CASE WOULD BE CLOSED. 

ENTD. 

THE VICTIM WAS TOLD TO CONTACT THIS DETECTIVE IF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR LEADS 
ARE DISCOVERED SO THE CASE CAN BE RE-OPENED FOR FURTHER INVESTIGATION. 

□ ADMIN. CLOSED PENDING ARREST 
• SUSPECT: 

DOB: SS#: 

• SUSPECT: 
DOB: SS#: 

• CHARGE(S): 
• WARRANT NUMBER(S): 
• SUSPECT(S) ENTERED NCIC: □YES 

IF ADDffiONAL INFORMATION IS OBTAINED, TIITS CASE WILL BE RE-OPENED AT THAT TIME FOR FURTHER INVESTIGATION. 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: 

SUBJECT IDENTIFIED I SUBJECT LOCATED 
0 YES 181 NO • 0 YES 181 NO I 

□ ACTIVE □ ADM CLOSED I O ARRESTED UNDER 18 I O EX.CLEAR UNDER 18 
181 UNFOUNDED O ARRESTED 18 AND OVER O EX-CLEAR 18 AND OVER 

REASON FOR EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE: I. 0 OFFENDER DEATH 2. 0 HO PROSECUTION 3. 0 EXTRADITION DENIED 4. 0 VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION 5. □JUVENILE HO CUSTODY 

REPORTING OFFICERS DATE 

Detective Todd F. Cox f"'1t) 10-08-07 

UNIT# 

403 

APPROVING OFFICER 

FOLLOW-UP INVESTIGATION □ YES • □ NO 
OFFICER: 

DATE UNIT# 



!11 
t: . ' i, I 

ii I 
I: 
I: 

Iii 
i' 11 
, I 

I[: l, 

l I 

111 11 
I I 
. ' . ' 



~ Reply all I v iiii Delete Junk I v ••• 

MICHAEL VIEIRA INCIDENT & INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS 
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Sent Items 

Download 

Campbell, Susie 
Fri 7/27/2018 12:05 PM 

To: mellis@scag.gov 

Cc: Chatfield, Jim ~ 

image035120180727 _11 ... 
342 KB 

Per Sgt Jim Chatfield, see attached. 

Thank You 
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Susie Campbell I Administrative Assistant CID 
Horry County Government 
Horry County Police Department 
2560 N Main St, Suite 7, Conway, South Carolina 29526 
Tel 843.915.8345 I Fax 843.248.3207 I camP-bell@honycountY..org 
www.horfY.countY..org • 
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ARE DISCOVERED SO THE CASE CAN BE RE-OPENED FOR FUR1HER INVESTIGATION. 

0 ADMIN. CLOSED PENDING ARREST 
• • SUSPECT: 

DOB: SS#: 

• SUSPECT: 
DOB: SS#: 

• CHARGE(S): 
• WARRANTNUMBER(S): 
• SUSPECT(S) ENTERED NCIC: □YES 

IF ADDmONAL INFORMATION IS OBTAINED, nns CASE WILL BB RE-OPENED AT TI!AT TIME FOR FURTIIER. INVESTIGATION . 

.ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: 

0 YES 181 HD • 0 YEf 181 HD I D ACTIVE D ADM CLOSED I D ARRESTED UNDEI 18 . • 1 D El.ruAR UNDER 18 
181 UHFOllHDED . . .D ARRESTED lBAHD om D El-CLEAR lBAHDOYER I 

SUBJECT IDEHJIREO I SUWECT LOCATED 

• • REASON fOREICEPTIDHAL CLEARANCE: J.□ DfFEHDEI DEAlH 2. □ HO PROSECUTION 3. 0 EIJRADIIIDH DENIED • 4. 0 VICTIM DECLINES COOPERATION 5. □JUVENILE RD CUSTODY 

REPORTING omcm . DATE 

Detective Todd F. Cox tit"} • 10-08-07 
'--" 

UNIT # • APPROVING OFFICER 

403 
FOLLOW-UP INVESTIGATION []YES· 0 HD 
OFFICER: 

DATE • UNIT# 




